WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1972

ENROLLED

Committee Substitute

HOUSE BILL No. 1037

(By Mr.s Smirl

SECRETARY OF STATE
STATE OF WEST VIRGIRIA

PASSED March 10 1972

In Effect 90 days from Passage

FILED IN THE STRICE
10111 D. ROCKETELLER, IV
STREETARY OF STATE
THIS BATE 3-29-72

18 to - 1037

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

House Bill No. 1037

(By Mrs. Smirl)

(Originating in the Committee on Finance)

[Passed March 10, 1972; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section two, article seven, chapter six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the salaries of the governor and certain other state officials and computation thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section two, article seven, chapter six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 7. COMPENSATION AND ALLOWANCES.

§6-7-2. Salaries of certain state officers; computation.

- 1 Effective on and after the first Monday after the second
- 2 Wednesday in January, one thousand nine hundred
- 3 seventy-three, the salary of the governor shall be thirty-
- 4 eight thousand five hundred dollars per year.
- 5 The salary of the attorney general, the auditor, the
- 6 state treasurer, the secretary of state and the commis-
- 7 sioner of agriculture shall each be twenty-five thousand
- 8 dollars per year.

- 9 The salary of each of the judges of the supreme court 10 of appeals shall be thirty-five thousand dollars per year.
- Nothing herein contained shall be construed to per-
- 12 mit payment of any compensation in excess of the amount
- 13 which can be paid state officers under the rules and
- 14 regulations of the pay board established by the president
- 15 of the United States by virtue of the authority vested in
- 16 him by the Economic Stabilization Act of 1970, as from
- 17 time to time amended.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Eurous G. Beall
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House.
In effect ninety days from passage.
Howard war
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
The within Alsapproved this the 27th day of March, 1972. Muhll. Mane fr.
Governor

3/17/72 1:00 p.m.